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RESULT REPORT Q4 FY24  |  Sector: Banks 
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1 

Tactically, upgrade to BUY, for the first time 

Our view – Damage from RBI order to be relatively contained, while 
remaining business to perform 

Though a body blow, RBI order won’t damage profitability in a dramatic manner: 

Mainly, the 811 and credit cards businesses are impacted since, for other businesses, the 

onboarding is not digital. It may be noted that in the first year of both these businesses, 

acquisitions are a drag due to upfront opex. The all-inclusive back-of-the-envelope 

impact is Rs 3-4.5bn on PBT. This is the annual impact and the intention is to get back to 

business-as-usual earlier than 12 months. This impact includes additional IT spend the 

bank feels it will have to carry out to come up to speed with requirements. 

The bank may slow down somewhat in the near term but, as such, there is no structural 

reset on the growth front: Management stated that it is not sensible to be aggressive on 

credit growth at this juncture of the cycle. The bank does want to gain market share but 

in a smart manner and there will no wholesale change to risk appetite. Once the bank 

reverts to business-as-usual with regard to the RBI order, it will become more aggressive 

regarding growth. The bank continues to aspire to grow 1.5-2x nominal GDP growth. 

Margin has expanded on sequential basis in a sign that the bank is managing overall 

spread outcomes well: The margin expansion on sequential basis was driven by higher 

earning assets yield. The mortgage yield improved during the quarter. Cost of funds 

would continue to move up but in a far more gradual manner. Term deposit rates have 

been stable but one would have to wait and watch. 

We upgrade KMB to BUY for the first time with a revised price target of Rs 1900:  We 

value the standalone bank at 2.0x FY26 P/BV for an FY25E/26E RoE profile of 

13.2%/13.7%. We assign a value of Rs 656 per share to the subsidiaries, on SOTP. 

(See Comprehensive con call takeaways on page 2 for significant incremental colour.) 

Result Highlights (See “Our View” above for elaboration and insight) 

▪ Asset quality: Gross slippages amounted to Rs 13.05bn (annualised slippage ratio 

of 1.4%) and recoveries and upgrades were healthy at Rs 7.7bn 

▪ Margin picture: NIM at 5.28% was up 6bps QoQ, sequentially higher due to 

higher yield on interest-earning assets 

▪ Asset growth: Advances grew 4.6%/17.6% QoQ/YoY driven on sequential basis 

by healthy growth across various retail loan segments and SME. 

▪ Opex control: Total opex grew 3.3%/21.5% QoQ/YoY, staff cost grew 

4.5%/25.6% QoQ/YoY and Other expense grew 2.5%/18.9% QoQ/YoY 

▪ Fee income: Fee income grew 15.1%/28.0% QoQ/YoY, where the sequential 

growth was driven by Distribution and syndication fees 

Exhibit 1: Result table - Standalone 
Particulars (Rs mn) Q4 FY24 Q3 FY24 % qoq Q4 FY23 % yoy 

Total Interest Income 123,071  117,990  4.3  98,209  25.3  

Interest expended (53,977) (52,455) 2.9  (37,184) 45.2  

Net Interest Income 69,094  65,535  5.4  61,026  13.2  

Other income 29,783  22,970  29.7  21,863  36.2  

Total Income 98,876  88,505  11.7  82,888  19.3  

Operating expenses (44,261) (42,843) 3.3  (36,415) 21.5  

PPoP 54,616  45,662  19.6  46,474  17.5  

Provisions (2,637) (5,791) (54.5) (1,476) 78.7  

PBT 51,978  39,871  30.4  44,998  15.5  

Tax (10,645) (9,821) 8.4  (10,042) 6.0  

PAT 41,333  30,050  37.5  34,956  18.2  

Source: Company, YES Sec-Research 

Recommendation : BUY 

Current Price : Rs 1,547 

Target Price : Rs 1,900 

Potential Return : +23% 

 

Stock data (as on May 3, 2024) 

Nifty 22,476 

52 Week h/l (Rs) 2064 / 1544 

Market cap (Rs/USD mn) 3132268 / 37568 

Outstanding Shares (mn) 2,988  

6m Avg t/o (Rs mn): 8,707  

Div yield (%): 0.1  

Bloomberg code:  KMB IN  

NSE code:  KOTAKBANK  
 

Stock performance  

 

 1M 3M 1Y 

Absolute return  -11.6% -15.2% -20.6% 

 
Shareholding pattern (As of Mar’ 24) 

Promoter 25.9% 

FII+DII 61.0% 

Others 13.1% 
 

∆ in stance 

(1-Yr) New Old 

Rating BUY ADD 

Target Price 1900 2100 
 

Financial Summary 

(Rs mn) FY24 FY25E FY26E 

NII 259,932 302,322 349,879 

PPOP 195,875 208,947 246,238 

Net Profit 137,816 136,958 161,766 

Growth (%) 26.0 -0.6 18.1 

EPS (Rs) 69.3 68.9 81.4 

BVPS (Rs) 487 555 635 

P/E (x) 12.8 12.9 10.9 

P/BV (x) 1.8 1.6 1.4 

ROE (%) 15.3 13.2 13.7 

ROA (%) 2.5 2.1 2.1 

Tier-1 (%) 19.4 19.1 18.8 

 

∆ in earnings estimates 

Rs. FY24 FY25E FY26E 

EPS (New) NA 68.9 81.4 

EPS (Old) NA 69.8 82.9 

% change NA -1.4% -1.9% 
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Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 

COMPREHENSIVE CON-CALL TAKEAWAYS 

Impact of RBI order 

 

▪ Mainly, the 811 and credit cards businesses are impacted since, for other businesses, the 
onboarding is not digital. 

▪ It may be noted that in the first year of both these businesses, acquisitions are a drag (due to 
upfront opex). 

▪ There will be a small impact on the personal loans business but this will be made up by other 
channels. 

▪ PBT impact 

• The all-inclusive back-of-the-envelope impact is Rs 3-4.5bn on PBT. 

• This is the annual impact and the intention is to get back to business-as-usual earlier (than 

12 months). 

• This impact includes additional IT spend the bank feels it will have to carry out to come 

up to speed with requirements but this does not account for all of the PBT impact. 

• On 811 alone, there can be saving (not elaborated). 

▪ Unsecured loans strategy 

• The bank continues to aspire to have a mid-teens share for unsecured loans in loan book. 

▪ Handling 811 clients 

• There is a large stock of 811 customers that are yet to be converted to full KYC customers 

and the bank will focus on that. 

• There are as many as 25mn 811 customers and, presently, the cross sell ratio is small and 

the intention is to deepen these relationships. 

 

Loan growth 

 

▪ Overall growth 

• The advances for the bank stood at Rs 3,761 bn, up by 4.6% QoQ and 17.6% YoY. 

• Customer assets are up 20% YoY and 6% QoQ. 

▪ Segmental growth 

• The consumer bank is up 20% YoY and 5% QoQ. 

• The commercial bank is up 20% YoY and 7% QoQ. 

• SME and corporate banking including credit substitutes were up 19% YoY and 6% QoQ. 

• Business banking was up 22% YoY and 7% QoQ, driven by micro enterprises. 

• Within the consumer bank, mortgage lending was up 15% YoY. 

• Microfinance 

o Microfinance advances were up 31% YoY. 

o The acquisition of Sonata Microfinance was completed during the quarter. 

o Sonata has 610 branches focused on north India, complementing the existing 

microfinance presence. 

o With this, microfinance presence improves to 16 states. 

 

 

 

(Con call takeaways continue on the next page) 
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Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 

▪ Guidance 

• Management stated that it is not sensible to be aggressive on credit growth at this 

juncture of the cycle. 

• The bank does want to gain market share but in a smart manner and there will no 

wholesale change to risk appetite. 

• Once the bank reverts to business-as-usual (with regard to the RBI order), it will become 

more aggressive with regard to growth targets. 

• The bank continues to aspire to grow 1.5-2x GDP growth (presumably nominal GDP). 

 

Deposits growth 

 

▪ The deposits were at Rs 4,490 bn, up by 9.9% QoQ and 23.6% YoY. 

▪ The TD Sweep deposits were up 102% YoY. 

▪ More on 811 

• There might be a marginal slowdown in deposit growth due to 811 customer addition 

being stopped. 

• At the same time, it may be noted that, while the 811 customer count may be high, they 

do not contribute significantly in terms of value. 

 

Net interest margin 

 

▪ NIM for the quarter 

• NIM was at 5.28%, up 6 bps QoQ but down -47 bps YoY. 

• The margin expansion on sequential basis was driven by higher earning assets yield. 

▪ Mortgage yield 

• The mortgage yield improved during the quarter. 

▪ Cost of funds 

• Cost of funds would continue to move up but in a far more gradual manner. 

• Term deposit rates have been stable but one would have to wait and watch. 

 

Fee income 

 

▪ Fee income saw robust growth of 25% YoY in FY24. 

 

Operating expenses 

 

▪ Total opex 

• Total opex, at Rs. 44.3 bn, is up 3.3% QoQ and 21.5% YoY.  

• Consequently, cost/income ratio came in at 44.8%, down by -364bps QoQ but up 83bps 

YoY. 

▪ Staff opex 

• The staff opex is up by 4.5% QoQ and 25.6% YoY. 

• There is a field force for 811 business (the implication being personnel per branch may 

not need a material increase). 

(Con call takeaways continue on the next page) 
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Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 

▪ Non-staff opex 

• Other opex in up by 2.5% QoQ and 18.9% YoY.  

• Tech spends 

o Tech spends were 10% of total opex. 

• Branch expansion 

o The bank will open 150 branches in FY25, which is similar to what it did in Fy24. 

 

Asset quality 

 

▪ Slippages 

• Gross NPA additions amounted to Rs 13.05bn for 4QFY24, translating to an annualized 

slippage ratio of 1.4% for the quarter. (Gross NPA additions had amounted to Rs 11.77bn 

during 3QFY24.) 

▪ Recoveries and upgrades 

• Recoveries and upgrades amounted to Rs 7.7bn for 4QFY24, implying net NPA addition 

of Rs 5.3bn for the quarter.  

▪ Provisions 

• P&L provisions 

o Provisions were Rs 2.64bn, down by -54.5% QoQ but up 78.7% YoY, translating 

to calculated annualised credit cost of 29bps. 

o Provision of ~Rs.1.9bn had been taken towards applicable Alternate 

Investments Funds (AIF) Investments pursuant to RBI circular in 3QFY24, of 

which Rs 1.57bn was reversed in 4Q. 

• Outstanding provisions 

o The total all-inclusive outstanding provisions amount to Rs 59bn, which is in 

excess of GNPA outstanding. 

▪ Restructured book 

• Standard fund-based restructured book outstanding under one time restructuring for 

MSME is around Rs2.29bn and under Covid resolution framework is around Rs.1.54bn.  

o The total fund-based standard restructured book stood at 0.1% of gross 

advances. 

▪ NPA ratios 

• GNPA ratio stands at 1.4%, down -34 bps QoQ and -39 bps YoY while NNPA ratio stands 

at 0.3%, flat QoQ and down -3 bps YoY. 

▪ SMA book 

• The SMA2 book for accounts above Rs 50mn amounted to Rs 1.99bn. 

▪ Unsecured loans 

• The asset quality outcomes on the unsecured loans are within tolerance limits. 

 

Income tax 

 

▪ There has been a favourable order on income tax, which has led to a Rs 2bn reversal. 

 

 

 

(Con call takeaways continue on the next page) 
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Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 

Capital adequacy 

 

• The preferential capital has been redeemed and now, equity capital consists of pure equity. 

 

Customer addition 

 

▪ 9.3mn customers were added during FY24 and 2.4mn during 4Q. 

 

Return ratios 

 

▪ The consolidated RoA amounted to 2.92% for 4Q and 2.66% for FY24. 

▪ The standalone bank RoA amounted to 2.97% for 4Q and 2.61% for FY24. 
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Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 

 

Exhibit 2: Key quarterly balance sheet / business data - Standalone 

(Rs mn) Q4 FY24 Q3 FY24 % qoq Q4 FY23 % yoy Q4 FY24* chg qoq* chg yoy* 

Advances 3,760,750  3,595,880  4.6  3,198,610  17.6  100.0  0bps 0bps 

Home Loans & LAP 1,067,260  1,022,340  4.4  927,310  15.1  28.4  -5bps -61bps 

Consumer Bank WC (Secured) 359,970  337,900  6.5  293,890  22.5  9.6  17bps 38bps 

PL, BL and Consumer Durables 200,490  193,100  3.8  157,730  27.1  5.3  -4bps 40bps 

Credit Cards 145,050  138,820  4.5  100,900  43.8  3.9  0bps 70bps 

CV/CE 368,330  337,570  9.1  277,920  32.5  9.8  41bps 111bps 

Agriculture Division 278,500  274,610  1.4  275,280  1.2  7.4  -23bps -120bps 

Tractor Finance 158,020  151,560  4.3  139,090  13.6  4.2  -1bps -15bps 

Retail Micro Finance 99,830  85,090  17.3  62,250  60.4  2.7  29bps 71bps 

Corporate Banking 873,100  842,460  3.6  724,050  20.6  23.2  -21bps 58bps 

SME 272,470  258,160  5.5  231,080  17.9  7.2  7bps 2bps 

Others 94,270  83,030  13.5  65,930  43.0  2.5  20bps 45bps 

IBPC & BRDS (156,540) (128,760) 21.6  (56,820) 175.5  (4.2) -58bps -239bps 

Deposits 4,489,538  4,086,360  9.9  3,630,961  23.6  100.0  0bps 0bps 

CA 752,080  687,880  9.3  700,300  7.4  16.8  -8bps -254bps 

SA 1,290,960  1,262,610  2.2  1,217,850  6.0  28.8  -214bps -479bps 

Term 2,446,498  2,135,870  14.5  1,712,811  42.8  54.5  223bps 732bps 

Investments 1,554,038  1,457,510  6.6  1,214,037  28.0  NA NA NA 

Investments/(Invest. + Net Adv.) (%) 29.2  28.8  40bps 27.5  173bps NA NA NA 

Borrowings 283,681  258,400  9.8  234,163  21.1  NA NA NA 

Borrowings/(Borr. + Deposits) (%) 5.9  5.9  0bps 6.1  -12bps NA NA NA 

 Source: Company, YES Sec – Research, *Share in total and change in share 

 

Exhibit 3: Key quarterly ratios - Standalone 

(%) Q4 FY24 Q3 FY24 chg qoq Q4 FY23 chg yoy 

Net interest margin 5.28 5.22 6bps 5.75 -47bps 

Cost of SA 4.13 4.14 -1bps 3.84 29bps 

CASA  45.5  47.7  -220bps 52.8  -730bps 

Loan to Deposit Ratio 83.8  88.0  -423bps 88.1  -433bps 

Non-int. income / Total Income 30.1  26.0  417bps 26.4  375bps 

Fee Income to Avg. Total Assets 1.7  1.6  13bps 1.6  10bps 

Cost to Income  44.8  48.4  -364bps 43.9  83bps 

Opex to Avg. Total Assets 3.1  3.2  -9bps 3.1  3bps 

Annualised Slippage Ratio^ 1.4  1.3  9bps 1.0  37bps 

PCR excl. TWO 75.9  80.6  -470bps 79.3  -340bps 

Gross NPA  1.4  1.7  -34bps 1.8  -39bps 

Net NPA  0.3  0.3  0bps 0.4  -3bps 

ROA 3.0  2.2  76bps 3.0  0bps 

ROE 17.5  13.1  444bps 17.4  13bps 

Capital adequacy ratio 20.6  19.0  155bps 21.8  -125bps 

Common Equity Tier 1 ratio 19.2  17.9  130bps 20.6  -140bps 

Capital adequacy ratio* 21.8  19.9  190bps 23.3  -150bps 

Common Equity Tier 1 ratio* 20.7  18.9  180bps 22.3  -160bps 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research, * Consolidated figures (Rest are standalone), ^ Annualised Gross NPA addition ratio 
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Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 

 

Exhibit 4: Subsidiaries PAT 

(Rs mn) Q4 FY24 Q3 FY24 % qoq Q4 FY23 % yoy 

Kotak Mahindra Bank 41,330  30,050  37.5  34,960  18.2  

Kotak Mahindra Prime 2,230  2,390  (6.7) 2,240  (0.4) 

Kotak Life Insurance 1,090  1,400  (22.1) 2,050  (46.8) 

Kotak Securities 3,780  3,060  23.5  1,820  107.7  

Kotak Mahindra Capital 970  350  177.1  480  102.1  

Kotak Mahindra AMC 1,500  1,460  2.7  1,920  (21.9) 

Kotak Investments 1,290  1,570  (17.8) 1,000  29.0  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

Exhibit 5: Quarterly Actuals Vs Estimates - Standalone 

Q4FY24  (Rs. mn) Actuals Estimates Diff, % 

Net Interest Income  69,094  68,499  0.9  

Pre-Prov. Operating Profit 54,616  47,888  14.0  

Profit After Tax  41,333  33,198  24.5  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

Exhibit 6: Operating Expense Break-up 

(Rs mn) Q4FY24 Q3FY24 % qoq Q4FY23 % yoy 

Employee Expense 18,264  17,483  4.5  14,545  25.6  

Other Operating Expense 25,997  25,360  2.5  21,870  18.9  

Total Operating Expense 44,261  42,843  3.3  36,415  21.5  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

Exhibit 7: Non-Interest Income Break-up 

(Rs mn) Q4 FY24 Q3 FY24 % qoq Q4 FY23 % yoy 

Total Fee Income (A) 24,670  21,440  15.1  19,280  28.0  

Distribution and syndication 7,040  3,690  90.8  4,180  68.4  

General banking fees 17,150  17,280  (0.8) 14,650  17.1  

Others 480  470  2.1  450  6.7  

Other Income (B) 5,120  1,530  234.6  2,580  98.4  

Total Non-Interest Income (A+B) 29,790  22,970  29.7  21,860  36.3  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 

 

Exhibit 8: Loans and Deposits growth (YoY %) Exhibit 9: NII growth (YoY %) and NIM (%) 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec – Research Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

Exhibit 10: Core Fee and Opex growth (YoY %) Exhibit 11: Core PPOP growth (YoY %) and Core PPOP 
margin (%) 

  
Source: Company, YES Sec – Research Source: Company, YES Sec – Research, * Core PPOP is derived by adjusting PPOP for 

gain/loss on sale of investments and misc. income 

Exhibit 12: Gross NPA and Net NPA (%) Exhibit 13: Provisions/Average Advances (%) 

  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 

 

Exhibit 14: 1-year rolling P/BV band 

 
Source: Company, YES Sec – Research, N.B. Valuations in this chart are not adjusted / netted out for subsidiaries’ value 

 

Exhibit 15: 1-yr rolling P/BV vis-a-vis the mean and standard deviations 

 
Source: Company, YES Sec – Research, N.B. Valuations in this chart are not adjusted / netted out for subsidiaries’ value 
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ANNUAL FINANCIALS 

Exhibit 16: Balance sheet 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Total cash & equivalents 429,239 325,423 527,884 697,996 809,675 

Investments 1,005,802 1,214,037 1,554,038 1,797,297 2,078,671 

Advances 2,712,536 3,198,612 3,760,753 4,362,473 5,060,469 

Fixed assets 16,437 19,203 21,553 25,864 31,036 

Other assets 130,269 141,349 139,343 167,212 200,654 

Total assets 4,294,284 4,898,625 6,003,571 7,050,842 8,180,505 

      

Net worth 724,878 835,202 967,188 1,102,655 1,262,930 

Deposits 3,116,841 3,630,961 4,489,538 5,241,688 6,114,183 

Borrowings 259,671 234,163 283,681 313,767 348,667 

Other liabilities 192,894 198,299 263,165 392,732 454,726 

Total liabilities incl. Equity 4,294,284 4,898,625 6,003,571 7,050,842 8,180,505 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research, Standalone figures 

Exhibit 17: Income statement 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Interest income 270,388 342,509 457,989 547,499 637,164 

Interest expense (102,209) (126,989) (198,057) (245,177) (287,285) 

Net interest income 168,179  215,519  259,932  302,322  349,879  

Non-interest income 63,544  70,831  102,731  104,336  120,943  

Total income 231,723  286,350  362,663  406,658  470,822  

Operating expenses (111,214) (137,870) (166,789) (197,711) (224,584) 

PPoP 120,509  148,480  195,875  208,947  246,238  

Provisions  (6,896) (4,570) (15,737) (26,336) (30,550) 

Profit before tax 113,613  143,910  180,137  182,611  215,688  

Taxes (27,886) (34,517) (42,321) (45,653) (53,922) 

Net profit 85,727 109,393 137,816 136,958 161,766 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research, Standalone figures 
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Exhibit 18: Du Pont Analysis (RoA tree) 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Interest income 6.7 7.5 8.4 8.4 8.4 

Interest expense -2.5 -2.8 -3.6 -3.8 -3.8 

Net interest income 4.1 4.7 4.8 4.6 4.6 

Non-interest income 1.6 1.5 1.9 1.6 1.6 

Total income 5.7 6.2 6.7 6.2 6.2 

Operating expenses -2.7 -3.0 -3.1 -3.0 -2.9 

PPoP 3.0 3.2 3.6 3.2 3.2 

Provisions  -0.2 -0.1 -0.3 -0.4 -0.4 

Profit before tax 2.8 3.1 3.3 2.8 2.8 

Taxes -0.7 -0.8 -0.8 -0.7 -0.7 

Net profit 2.1 2.4 2.5 2.1 2.1 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research, Standalone figures 

 

Exhibit 19: Sum of the Parts (SOTP) - Subsidiaries 

Subsidiary 
Market Cap / 

Assigned value  
(Rs mn) 

Valuation 
metric 

Metric value (Rs 
mn) 

Trailing multiple 
(Implied / 
Assigned) 

Stake 
(%) 

Stake value (Rs 
mn) 

Per share 
(Rs) 

Kotak Life Insurance 457,260 EV 152,420 3.0 100% 457,260 230.0 

Kotak Prime 204,785 BV 102,392 2.0 100% 204,785 103.0 

Kotak Securities 178,917 BV 71,567 2.5 100% 178,917 90.0 

Kotak Capital 43,000 PAT 2,150 20 100% 43,000 21.6 

Kotak AMC 381,046 AAUM 3,810,458 10% 100% 381,046 191.7 

Kotak General 79,430 GWP 11,483 6.9 49% 38,921 19.6 

Value of Subsidiaries           1,303,928 656 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

 

Exhibit 20: Change in annual estimates 

 Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) 
Revised Estimate Earlier Estimate % Revision 

FY24 FY25E FY26E FY24 FY25E FY26E FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Net Interest Income  NA 302,322  349,879  NA 306,781  361,934  NA (1.5) (3.3) 

Pre-Prov. Operating Profit NA 208,947  246,238  NA 211,896  251,361  NA (1.4) (2.0) 

Profit after tax  NA 136,958  161,766  NA 138,743  164,710  NA (1.3) (1.8) 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research, Standalone figures 
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Exhibit 21: Ratio analysis 

Y/e 31 Mar FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E 

Growth matrix (%)      

Net interest income 9.6 28.1 20.6 16.3 15.7 

PPoP -1.3 23.2 31.9 6.7 17.8 

Net profit 23.1 27.6 26.0 -0.6 18.1 

Loans 21.3 17.9 17.6 16.0 16.0 

Deposits 11.3 16.5 23.6 16.8 16.6 

      

Profitability Ratios (%)           

Net interest margin 4.6 5.3 5.3 5.2 5.1 

Return on Average Equity 12.6 14.0 15.3 13.2 13.7 

Return on Average Assets 2.1 2.4 2.5 2.1 2.1 

           

Per share figures (Rs)      

EPS 43.2 55.1 69.3 68.9 81.4 

BVPS 365 420 487 555 635 

ABVPS 356 414 480 540 613 

      

Valuation multiples           

P/E 21 16 13 13 11 

P/BV 2.4 2.1 1.8 1.6 1.4 

P/ABV 2.5 2.2 1.9 1.7 1.5 

           

NIM internals (%)      

Yield on loans 7.8 9.1 10.2 10.3 10.3 

Cost of deposits 3.1 3.5 4.5 4.7 4.7 

Loan-deposit ratio 87.0 88.1 83.8 83.2 82.8 

CASA ratio 60.7 52.8 45.5 43.0 43.0 

           

Opex control (%)      

Cost/Income ratio 48.0 48.1 46.0 48.6 47.7 

Cost to average assets 2.7 3.0 3.1 3.0 2.9 

           

Capital adequacy (%)      

Tier 1 capital ratio  21.7 20.8 19.4 19.1 18.8 

      

Asset quality (%)           

Gross slippage ratio 1.7 1.3 1.4 1.4 1.4 

Gross NPL ratio 2.4 1.8 1.4 1.8 2.0 

Credit cost  0.4 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.6 

Net NPL ratio 0.7 0.4 0.3 0.7 0.9 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research, Standalone figures; Valuations are the implied value of standalone entity net of 
subsidiaries 
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Recommendation Tracker 
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DISCLAIMER 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the 

related documents carefully before investing. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by YSL 

and are subject to change without any notice. The report and 

information contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely 

for the intended recipient and may not be altered in any way, 

transmitted to, copied or redistributed, in part or in whole, to any other 

person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written 

consent of YSL.  

The information and opinions contained in the research report have 

been compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable and 

have not been independently verified and no guarantee, representation 

of warranty, express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, 

completeness, authenticity or validity. No information or opinions 

expressed constitute an offer, or an invitation to make an offer, to buy or 

sell any securities or any derivative instruments related to such 

securities. Investments in securities are subject to market risk. The value 

and return on investment may vary because of changes in interest rates, 

foreign exchange rates or any other reason. Investors should note that 

each security's price or value may rise or fall and, accordingly, investors 

may even receive amounts which are less than originally invested. The 

investor is advised to take into consideration all risk factors including 

their own financial condition, suitability to risk return profile and the 

like, and take independent professional and/or tax advice before 

investing. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date 

appearing on this report. Investor should understand that statements 

regarding future prospects may not materialize and are of general 

nature which may not be specifically suitable to any particular investor. 

Past performance may not necessarily be an indicator of future 

performance. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in 

projections. Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in 

no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any 

assurance of returns to investors. 

Technical Analysis reports focus on studying the price movement and 

trading turnover charts of securities or its derivatives, as opposed to 

focussing on a company’s fundamentals and opinions, as such, may not 

match with reports published on a company’s fundamentals. 

YSL, its research analysts, directors, officers, employees and associates 

accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the 

use of this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution 

to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 

located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such 

distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, 

regulation or which would subject YSL and associates to any registration 

o r  l i c e n s i n g  r e q u i r e m e n t  w i t h i n  s u c h  j u r i s d i c t i o n .  T h e  

securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all 

jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose 

possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of 

and to observe such restriction. 

YES Securities (India) Limited distributes research and engages in other 

approved or allowable activities with respect to U.S. Institutional 

Investors through SEC 15a-6 rules and regulations under an exclusive 

chaperone arrangement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. The views and 

sentiments expressed in this research report and any findings thereof 

accurately reflect YES Securities (India) Limited analyst’s truthful views 

about the subject securities and or issuers discussed herein. YES 

Securities (India) Limited is not registered as a broker-dealer under the 

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and is 

not a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC"). 

Brasil Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the 

Exchange Act and is a member of SIPC. For questions or additional 

information, please contact Gil Aikins (gil.aikins@brasilplural.com) or call 

+1 212 388 5600. 

This Research Report is the product of YES Securities (India) Limited. YES 

Securities (India) Limited is the employer of the research analyst(s) who 

has prepared the research report. YES Securities (India) Limited is the 

employer of the YES Securities (India) Limited Representative who is 

responsible for the report, are responsible for the content of the YES 

Securities (India) Limited Research Report; any material conflicts of 

interest of YES Securities (India) Limited in relation to the issuer(s) or 

securities discussed in the YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report. 

This YES Securities (India) Limited Research Report is distributed in the 

United States through Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS). The research 

analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United 

States (U.S.) and is/ are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated 

broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to 

supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the 

regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise 

comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, 

communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading 

securities held by a research analyst account. This report is intended for 

distribution by YES Securities (India) Limited only to "Major Institutional 

Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. Securities and 

Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by 

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on Rule 15a 

6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor 

as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the 

same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated 

and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person or entity. Transactions in 

securities discussed in this research report should be effected through 

Brasil Plural Securities LLC (BPS) or another U.S. registered broker 

dealer/Entity as informed by YES Securities (India) Limited from time to 

time. 

 

 

YES Securities (India) Limited 

Registered Address: 2nd Floor, North Side, YES BANK House, 
Off Western Express Highway, Santacruz East,  

Mumbai - 400 055, Maharashtra, India. 

Correspondence Address: 7th Floor, Urmi Estate Tower A, Ganpatrao 
Kadam Marg, Opp. Peninsula Business Park, Lower Parel (West),  

Mumbai – 400 013, Maharashtra, India. 

 research@ysil.in | Website: www.yesinvest.in 
 

 
Registration Nos.: CIN: U74992MH2013PLC240971 | SEBI Single 

Registration No.: NSE, BSE, MCX & NCDEX : INZ000185632 | Member 
Code: BSE - 6538, NSE - 14914, MCX - 56355 & NCDEX - 1289 | CDSL & 

NSDL: IN-DP-653-2021 | MERCHANT BANKER: INM000012227 | 
RESEARCH ANALYST: INH000002376 | INVESTMENT ADVISER: 

INA000007331 | Sponsor and Investment Manager to YSL Alternates Alpha 
Plus Fund (CAT III AIF) SEBI Registration No.: IN/AIF3/20-21/0818 | AMFI 

ARN Code – 94338. 

Details of Compliance Officer: Name: Aditya Goenka,  
Email id: compliance@ysil.in, Contact No: 022- 65078127 (Extn: 718127) 

Grievances Redressal Cell: customer.service@ysil.in/igc@ysil.in 

 

mailto:research@ysil.in
https://yesinvest.in/
mailto:compliance@ysil.in


 

For important information about YES Securities (India) Ltd. and other disclosures, refer to the end of this material. 

 

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 

15 

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Name of the Research Analyst : Shivaji Thapliyal, Siddharth Rajpurohit 

The analyst hereby certifies that opinion expressed in this research 
report accurately reflect his or her personal opinion about the subject 
securities and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly 
or indirectly related to the specific recommendation and opinion 
expressed in this research report. 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars Yes/No 

1 
Research Analyst or his/her relative’s or YSL’s 
financial interest in the subject company(ies) 

No 

2 

Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL’s 
actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
securities of the subject company(ies) at the end of 
the month immediately preceding the date of 
publication of the Research Report 

No 

3 
Research Analyst or his/her relative or YSL has any 
other material conflict of interest at the time of 
publication of the Research Report 

No 

4 
Research Analyst has served as an officer, director 
or employee of the subject company(ies) 

No 

5 
YSL has received any compensation from the 
subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

6 

YSL has received any compensation for investment 
banking or merchant banking or brokerage services 
from the subject company in the past twelve 
months 

No 

7 

YSL has received any compensation for products or 
services other than investment banking or 
merchant banking or brokerage services from the 
subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

8 
YSL has received any compensation or other 
benefits from the subject company or third party in 
connection with the research report 

No 

9 
YSL has managed or co-managed public offering of 
securities for the subject company in the past 
twelve months 

No 

10 
Research Analyst or YSL has been engaged in 
market making activity for the subject 
company(ies) 

No 

Since YSL and its associates are engaged in various businesses in the 

financial services industry, they may have financial interest or may have 

received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or 

brokerage services or for any other product or services of whatsoever 

nature from the subject company(ies) in the past twelve months or 

associates of YSL may have managed or co-managed public offering of 

securities in the past twelve months of the subject company(ies) whose 

securities are discussed herein. 

Associates of YSL may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 

and/or other material conflict of interest in the securities discussed 

herein. 
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RECOMMENDATION PARAMETERS FOR FUNDAMENTAL 

REPORTS 

Analysts assign ratings to the stocks according to the expected 

upside/downside relative to the current market price and the estimated 

target price. Depending on the expected returns, the recommendations 

are categorized as mentioned below. The performance horizon is 12 to 

18 months unless specified and the target price is defined as the analysts’ 

valuation for a stock. No benchmark is applicable to the ratings 

mentioned in this report. 

 

BUY: Upside greater than 20% over 12 months 

ADD: Upside between 10% to 20% over 12 months 

NEUTRAL: Upside between 0% to 10% over 12 months 

REDUCE: Downside between 0% to -10% over 12 months 

SELL: Downside greater than -10% over 12 months 
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